

**INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**ICA EFiled: Oct 03 2023  
08:50AM EDT  
Transaction ID 71006445**

**BRADLEY L. BOWE,**

**Petitioner Below, Petitioner Herein,**

**v.**

**No.: 23-ICA-370**

**MELISSA A. BOWE,**

**Respondent Below, Respondent Herein.**

---

**Brief of Respondent Melissa A. Bowe**

---

**Counsel for Respondent**

R. Brandon Johnson – WV Bar No. 5581  
**WOOTON, DAVIS, HUSSELL & JOHNSON, PLLC**  
914 Jefferson Street N  
PO Box 1668  
Lewisburg, WV 24901  
Phone: 304 645 5700  
brandon.johnson@wdhjlw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
II. THE FAMILY COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED ROUGHLY HALF THE MONIES TO RESPONDENT FROM THOSE MONIES EARNED BY PETITIONER THROUGH HIS BUSINESS DURING THEIR MARRIAGE.....	8
A. Petitioner’s arguments are irrelevant because the monies the Family Court awarded to Respondent were from Petitioner’s business and not from his disability benefit monies.....	8
B. As profits from a business entity owned by Petitioner, the monies from which the Family Court awarded fewer than half to Respondent were marital property and not separate property.....	9
C. Even if it were true, which as explained, <i>supra</i> , it is not, that the monies at issue came from disability payment monies, because Petitioner comingled those funds with other marital funds and treated those funds as marital property, they have lost their federal exclusion under the law.....	11
1. Petitioner’s argument that this award allowed Respondent to “double-dip” makes no sense.....	13
2. Petitioner’s math as to what he alleges he owes to Respondent does not compute.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Angell v. Angell</u> , 777 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) . . . . .	11
<u>Brown v. Gobble</u> , 196 W. Va. 559, 474 S.E. 2d. 489 (1996) . . . . .	7
<u>Burnside v. Burnside</u> , 194 W. Va. 263, 460 S.E. 2d 264 (1995) . . . . .	3
<u>Eldridge v. Eldridge</u> , 137 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Ex parte Johnson</u> , 591 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1979) . . . . .	11
<u>First Fed. of Mich. v. Barrow</u> , 878 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	12
<u>Hawes v. Stephens</u> , 964 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	11
<u>Hirt v. Hirt</u> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 78, 2005 WL 292414 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2005) . . . .	12
<u>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</u> , 439 U.S. 572, 584, 99 S. Ct. 802, 59 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979) . . . . .	11
<u>In re Dameron</u> , 155 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Bonvino</u> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1411, 194 Cal.Rptr.3d 754 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) 12	
<u>In re Marriage of Braud</u> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 797, 53 Cal.Rptr.2d 179 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Ciprari</u> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 83, 242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 900 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Cochran</u> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 1050, 104 Cal.Rptr.2d 920 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Green</u> , 169 P.3d 202 (Colo. App. 2007) . . . . .	11
<u>In re Marriage of Hapaniewski</u> , 107 Ill. App. 3d 848, 438 N.E.2d 466, 471 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) 11	
<u>In re Marriage of Howell</u> , 434 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989) . . . . .	11
<u>In re Marriage of Wojcik</u> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 144, 838 N.E. 2d 282 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) . . . . .	11
<u>In re Tiffany Marie S.</u> , 196 W. Va. 223, 470 S.E.2d 177 (1996) . . . . .	7
<u>Mansell v. Mansell</u> , 490 U.S. 581, 590, 109 S. Ct. 2023, 104 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1989) . . . . .	11
<u>Ogle v. Duff</u> , 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 344, 2017 WL 2275801 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 24, 2017)12	

Pfeil v. Pfeil, 115 Wis. 2d 502, 341 N.W.2d 699 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983) . . . . .11

Rickman v. Rickman, 124 Ariz.507, 605 P.2d 909 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980) . . . . .11

Shafer v. Kings Tire Service, Inc., 215 W. Va. 169, 597 S.E.2d 302 (2004) . . . . .8

Smith v. Smith, 93 S.W.3d 871 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) . . . . . 12

Stantec Consulting Sen’s v. Thrasher Envtl. Inc., 2013 W.Va. LEXIS 1094 (W. Va. 2013) . . . .7

Stacy v. Stacy, 144 N.E.3d 899 (Ma. 2020) . . . . .11

Stephen L.H. v. Sherry L.H., 195 W. Va. 384, 465 S.E. 2d 841 (1995) . . . . .7

Strong v. Strong, 2000 MT 178, 300 Mont. 331, 8 P.3d 763 (Mont. 2000) . . . . .11

Tennant v. Marion Health Care Foundation, Inc., 194 W. Va. 97, 459 S.E.2d 374 (1995) . . . . .7

United States v. Griffith, 584 F.3d 1004 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .12

Wells v. Key Communications, L.L.C., 226 W. Va. 547, 703 S.E.2d 518 (2010) . . . . .7

West v. West, 736 S.W.2d 31 (Ky. Ct. App. 1987) . . . . . 11

Wissner v. Wissner, 338 U.S. 655, 70 S. Ct. 398, 94 L. Ed. 424 (1950) . . . . . 11

Whiting v. Whiting, 183 W. Va. 451, 396 S.E. 2d 413 (1990) . . . . .3, 10

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C.S. § 1408 (LexisNexis, Lexis Advance through Public Law 118-14, approved September 22, 2023) . . . . .4

38 U.S.C. § 5301 (LexisNexis, Lexis Advance through Public Law 118-14, approved September 22, 2023) . . . . . 4

W. Va. Code § 48-1-233 (LexisNexis, Lexis Advance through all enacted 2023 regular session legislation and portions of the 1st extraordinary session) . . . . .9
